

---

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

---

Case No. 2:20cv15994

---

SHERYL JORDAN,  
as Personal Representative of the Estate of  
DAVID JORDAN, JR.,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS  
in his official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland County,  
and ERIC WATSON, an individual.

*Defendants.*

---

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE  
AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. This Court should deny the Motion to Strike because Watson is entitled to qualified immunity since his conduct did not violate Jordan’s clearly established constitutional rights..... 4

    A. Because Watson’s conduct was reasonable when he discharged his weapon to subdue the imminent threat Jordan created, Watson did not violate his Fourth or Fourteenth Amendment rights ..... 5

        1. Watson’s seizure of Jordan was reasonable because he did not use excessive force when discharging his weapon at an uncooperative suspect who threatened Rivera’s life..... 5

        2. This Court should analyze Jordan’s claim of deprivation of life and liberty without due process under the reasonableness standard because his allegations are fully covered by the Fourth Amendment..... 8

    B. Even if Watson violated Jordan’s constitutional rights, he is nevertheless entitled to qualified immunity because the violation was not clearly established at the time of Watson’s alleged misconduct..... 9

II. This Court should grant the Motion in Limine because Dr. Edwards’ testimony is inadmissible under the Federal Rules of Evidence ..... 11

    A. Under Rule 401, Dr. Edwards’ testimony fails to satisfy the relevancy requirements for admissibility because racial bias does not relate to a fact of consequence ..... 11

1. Dr. Edwards’ testimony regarding racial bias will not make Jordan’s claims more or less probable because Jordan created a dangerous situation that justified Watson’s actions .....	12
2. Evidence of racial bias is irrelevant and does not relate to a fact of consequence because no evidence exists suggesting that racial bias affected Watson’s conduct.....	12
B. Even if evidence of racial bias is relevant, this Court should nevertheless exclude the testimony of Dr. Edwards because it is both prejudicial and likely to mislead the jury.....	13
1. The risk of prejudice is high and will likely confuse the jury because any evidence of racial bias will unduly call Watson’s character into question.....	14
2. The probative value of Dr. Edwards’ testimony is low because it is unrelated to any of the material disputes in this case .....	15
C. Dr. Edwards’ testimony regarding racial bias will not assist the trier of fact in determining the reasonableness of Watson’s behavior.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	9
<i>Brown v. City of Hialeah</i> , 30 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 16
<i>Bryant v. Mascara</i> , 800 F. App'x 881 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Cook ex rel. v. Sheriff of Monroe Cnty.</i> , 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	14, 16
<i>Cooper v. Rutherford</i> , 503 F. App'x 672 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	8, 9
<i>Crenshaw v. Lister</i> , 556 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	12, 16
<i>Garza v. Briones</i> , 943 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	4
<i>Hinson v. Bias</i> , 927 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	16, 17
<i>Hunter v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 806 F. App'x 518 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	12, 16

<i>Jackson v. Humphrey</i> , 776 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>James v. N. J. State Police</i> , 957 F.3d 165 (3rd Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	10
<i>McCullough v. Antolini</i> , 559 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	4
<i>Ramirez v. Knoulton</i> , 542 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Ratliff v. Aransas Cnty.</i> , 948 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	6, 8
<i>Robinson v. Rankin</i> , 815 F. App'x 330 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 13
<i>S.B. v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 864 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	13
<i>Shaw v. City of Selma</i> , 884 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Stephens v. DeGiovanni</i> , 852 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	13

<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	5
<i>Thomas v. Durastanti</i> , 607 F.3d 655 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 409 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017) .....	10
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3
<b>Federal Rules of Evidence</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....	11, 12
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	13, 14, 15
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
11th Cir. Pattern Jury Instr. § 5.3 (2020) .....	3
11th Cir. Pattern Jury Instr. § 5.4 (2020) .....	11
